proved value of all rateable property within the Waipareira "C" Special Area, and that such special rate shall be an annually recurring rate through the currency of the loan, and payable yearly on the 1st day of June in each and every year during the currency of the loan, being a period of 24 years, or until the loan is fully paid off.

(d) That authority be granted to gazette this resolution.

I hereby certify that the above is a correct copy of an extract from the minutes of a meeting of the Waitemata County Council held on 24 September 1970.

A. TURNER, County Treasurer.

9725

RODNEY COUNTY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE

Wellsford Fire Appliance and Fire Station Loan 1970, \$25,000 That pursuant to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, the Rodney County Council hereby resolves as follows:

That, for the purpose of providing the annual charges on a loan of \$25,000 authorised to be raised by the Rodney County Council under the above-mentioned Act, for the purpose of purchasing a new fire appliance for the Wellsford County Town and surrounding district and making alterations and additions to the Wellsford Fire Station, the said Rodney County Council hereby makes a special rate of 0.021 cents in the dollar on the rateable unimproved value of all rateable property in the County of Rodney, and that such special rate shall be an annually recurring rate during the currency of shall be an annually recurring rate during the currency of the loan, and be payable yearly on the 1st day of April in each and every year during the currency of the loan, being a period of 15 years, or until the said loan is fully paid off.

O. GRANT, County Clerk.

9687

OTOROHANGA COUNTY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE

Workers Dwellings Loan 1970, \$24,000

PURSUANT to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, the Otorohanga County Council hereby resolves as follows:

"That, for the purpose of providing the annual charges on a loan of \$24,000, authorised to be raised by the Otorohanga County Council under the above-mentioned Act, for the purpose of providing or purchasing workers dwellings within or outside the County of Otorohanga, the said Otorohanga County Council hereby makes a special rate of 0.01722 cents in the dollar upon the rateable value (on the basis of the unim-proved value) of all rateable property in the County of Otorohanga; and that the special rate shall be an annualrecurring rate during the currency of the loan, and be payable yearly on the 1st day of August in each and every year during the currency of the loan, being a period of 25 years, or until the loan is fully paid off."

I hereby certify that the above resolution was duly passed at a meeting of the Otorohanga County Council held on the 25th day of September 1970.

R. F. MORGAN, County Clerk.

9718

WAITOMO ELECTRIC POWER BOARD

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE

Taharoa Development Loan 1970, \$300,000

PURSUANT to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, the Waitomo Electric Power Board hereby resolves as follows:

"That, for the purpose of providing the annual charges on a loan of \$300,000, authorised to be raised by the Waitomo Electric Power Board under the above-mentioned Act, for the purpose of providing extensions and additions to the reticula-tion system of the Taharoa district, the said Waitomo Electric Power Board hereby makes a special rate of two hundred and twenty-six thousandths of a cent (0.226c) in the dollar (\$) upon the rateable value (on the basis of the unimproved value) of all rateable property in the Waitomo Electric Power District, and that the special rate shall be an annual-recurring on the 1st day of December in each and every year during the currency of the loan, and be payable yearly on the 1st day of December in each and every year during the currency of the loan, being a period of 10 years, or until the loan is fully paid off."

Dated at Te Kuiti this 30th day of September 1970.

9669

A. G. HARRIS, Secretary.

TAUMARUNUI BOROUGH COUNCIL

SPECIAL RATE

Pensioner Flats Loan 1970, \$25,000

"That, for the purpose of providing the annual charges on a loan of \$25,000 authorised to be raised by the Taumarunui Borough Council under the above-mentioned Act, for the purpose of erecting accommodation for elderly people, the said Taumarunui Borough Council hereby makes a special rate of point nought two nine cents (.029 cents) in the dollar (\$\$) on the rateable value of all rateable property of the Borough of Taumarunui, and that the special rate shall be an annually recurring rate during the currency of the loan, and be payable yearly on the 1st day of November in each and every year during the currency of the loan, being a period of 40 years or until the loan is fully paid off."

Thereby certify that the above is a true and correct copy

I hereby certify that the above is a true and correct copy of a resolution passed by the Taumarunui Borough Council at a meeting held on Monday, 28 September 1970.

F. J. STENNER, Town Clerk.

9681

TAUMARUNUI BOROUGH COUNCIL

SPECIAL RATE

Workers Dwelling Loan No. 2, \$8,000

Workers Dwelling Loan No. 2, \$8,000

"That, for the purpose of providing the annual charges on a loan of \$8,000 authorised to be raised by the Taumarunui Borough Council under the above-mentioned Act, for the purpose of providing staff housing or making advances to employees for staff housing, the said Taumarunui Borough Council hereby makes a special rate of point nought one four cents (.014 cents) in the dollar (\$) on the rateable value of all rateable property of the Borough of Taumarunui, and that the special rate shall be an annually recurring rate during the currency of the loan, and be payable yearly on the 1st day of November in each and every year during the currency of the loan, being a period of 30 years or until the loan is fully paid off."

I hereby certify that the above is a true and correct copy of a resolution passed by the Taumarunui Borough Council at a meeting held on Monday, 28 September 1970.

F. J. STENNER, Town Clerk.

9682

PATEA COUNTY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE

Rural Housing Loan 1970-\$27,000

PURSUANT to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, the Patea County Council hereby resolved as follows:

That, for the purpose of providing annual charges on a loan of \$27,000 authorised to be raised by the Patea County Council under the above-mentioned Act, for the making of advances to farmers in terms of the Rural Housing Act 1959, the said Patea County Council hereby makes a special rate of decimal nought one nought nine six (.01096) cents in the dollar on the rateable capital value of all rateable property comprising the County of Patea, and that the special rate shall be an annual-recurring rate during the currency of the loan, and be payable half-yearly in each and every year during the currency of the loan is fully paid off the loan is fully paid off.

Dated at Patea this 1st day of October 1970.

R. J. CRANSWICK, County Clerk.